

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MANOJ NIJHAWAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Joshua L. Dratel  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
2 Wall Street, Third Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 732-0707

Iris E. Bennett\*  
Anjan Choudhury  
Michael A. Hoffman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

David A. Newman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The “Aggravated Felony” Fraud Definitional Provision Must be Construed Consistently Across Immigration and Criminal Contexts and in Accordance with *Taylor/Shepard*.....4

    A. Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) has criminal as well as immigration consequences.....4

    B. The statutory interpretation canons set forward in *Leocal v. Ashcroft* and *Clark v. Martinez* require a consistent reading of Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....5

    C. The *Taylor/Shepard* categorical approach governs whether an individual has been “convicted of” a section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) fraud offense whether for immigration or criminal purposes. ....10

    D. By contrast, the Government’s approach would impermissibly invite inquiry into a broad range of nonconvicted conduct to determine whether an individual was “convicted of” a section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) fraud offense. ....20

    E. The criminal rule of lenity favors construing Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) to require application of the *Taylor/Shepard* approach.....26

II. Abandoning Application of *Taylor/Shepard* to Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) Would Compromise the Ability to Understand the Consequences of Fraud Convictions.....29

A. Criminal defense attorneys have a duty to advise clients of the criminal consequences of convictions for deportable offenses. ....29

B. Immigration consequences also affect plea negotiations.....32

C. The Third Circuit’s approach magnifies uncertainty during plea negotiations. ....34

D. The Third Circuit’s approach could lead to burdensome and inefficient proceedings subsequent to entry of a plea. ....36

CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Alanis-Bustamante v. Reno</i> , 201 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12, 16
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 306 (BIA 2007).....	5, 20, 21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	16
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	30
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 711 N.E.2d 835 (Ind. 1999) ..	24, 25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3003 (2007) .....	10
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. DHS</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Gertsenshteyn v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 544 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	12
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	33
<i>Kawashima v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 26, 37
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8
<i>Lorillard, Division of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967) .....	30
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>People v. Consalvo</i> , 303 A.D.2d 202 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	21
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 548 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13, 17-18

<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008) .....	20
<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 507 A.2d 164 (Me. 1986) .....	22
<i>State v. Gullede</i> , 487 S.E.2d 590 (S.C. 1997) .....	22
<i>State v. Jeppesen</i> , 57 P.3d 782 (Idaho 2002) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toledo-Flores v. United States</i> , 547 U.S.1054 (2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 549 U.S. 69 (2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 264 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Boesen</i> , 541 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16, 21-22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cannel</i> , 517 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 370 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Duckro</i> , 466 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25

<i>United States v. Erhart</i> , 415 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Estrada-Mendoza</i> , 475 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1291 (2007).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Ocampo</i> , 494 F.3d 1211 (2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Terrazas</i> , 529 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , No. 07-608, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 1634 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2009) .....	18, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Neave</i> , 291 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distribution Systems, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 180 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez-Zepeda</i> , 466 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Omole</i> , 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 516 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Pira</i> , 535 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 583 (2008) .....	21

<i>United States v. Quinonez</i> , No. CR-02-27-E-BLW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82780 (D. Idaho Nov. 13, 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Radix Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 482 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	36
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Valles</i> , 484 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 515 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008).....	11

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158(2)(A)(ii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(2)(B)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	4

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2) .....	2, 4, 5, 10, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(1)(a).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	17
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305.....	11
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, Application Notes 1-2 .....	24
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, Application Notes 3(C) .....	23-24
8 C.F.R. § 287.7 .....	31
D.C. Code § 47-4102.....	18
720 ILCS 5/16-1.....	16
Tex. Tax Code § 151.7032(b).....	18

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (3d ed. 1999) .....	30, 33
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2007 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics .....	29

Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement — Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification</i> (Sept. 12, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf">http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf</a> .....	31, 32
Fed. R. Crim P. 16.....	25
Fed. R. Crim P. 32(e).....	37
Hector Gonzalez et al., <i>Is Booker a “Loss” for White Collar Defendants?</i> , 20 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 181 (2008) .....	24
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law And Crimes</i> (2008) .....	35
Message from the President Robert M.A. Johnson, Nat. Dist. Attys. Ass’n, May/June 2001, <a href="http://www.ndaa.org/ndaa/about/president_message_may_june_2001.html">http://www.ndaa.org/ndaa/about/president_message_may_june_2001.html</a> .....	34
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Alternative Sentencing in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> , January 2009, available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/general/20090206_Alternatives.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/general/20090206_Alternatives.pdf</a> .....	31, 32
Manuel D. Vargas, <i>Representing Immigrant Defendants In New York, Appendix A</i> (Quick Reference Chart for Determining Immigration Consequences of Common New York Offenses) (4th ed., NYSDA 2006) .....	35
